
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Greener Select Committee 
 

Tuesday, 14th December, 2010 at 6.30 
pm 
in Committee Room 1  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Monday, 6 December 2010 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact David Cook on (01635) 519475 
e-mail: dcook@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack



Agenda - Greener Select Committee to be held on Tuesday, 14 December 2010 (continued) 
 

 
 

 
To: Councillors Peter Argyle, Howard Bairstow, Roger Hunneman, Tim Metcalfe, 

Tony Vickers (Vice-Chairman) and Emma Webster (Chairman) 

Substitutes: Councillors Paul Bryant, Manohar Gopal, Owen Jeffery and Alan Macro 
  
 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 
 

2.   Minutes 1 - 4 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 7 September 2010. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any Declarations of Interest from Members. 

 
 

4.   Waste Management Verbal 
Report 

 Purpose: For members to ask questions relating to waste management 
and fly tipping.  
 

 

5.   Rights of Way Improvement Plan 5 - 94 
 Purpose: To present the Rights of Way Improvement Plan ROWIP) and 

its Action Plan to the committee for consideration. 
 

 

6.   Renewable Energy in West Berkshire 95 - 112 
 Purpose: This report is in response to two separate but related Council 

motions, dated March and September 2010, concerning renewable 
energy within West Berkshire and West Berkshire Council. 
 

 

7.   Work Programme Verbal 
Report 

 Purpose: To suggest items to be included on the work programme. 
 

 

 
Andy Day 
Head of Policy and Communication 
 

West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 
respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 



Agenda - Greener Select Committee to be held on Tuesday, 14 December 2010 (continued) 
 

 
 

If you require this information in a different format, such as audio tape, or in 
another language, please ask an English speaker to contact Moira Fraser on 

telephone (01635) 519045, who will be able to help. 



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

GREENER SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
TUESDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 
Councillors Present: Peter Argyle, Howard Bairstow, Tim Metcalfe, Tony Vickers (Vice-
Chairman) and Emma Webster (Chairman) 
 

Also Present: John Ashworth (Corporate Director - Environment) and Andrew Deacon (Waste 
Manager), David Cook and Martha Vickers 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Roger Hunneman 
 

PART I 
 

11. Minutes 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2010 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

12. Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

13. Use of Local Resources - Local Food 
Representatives from Newbury Town Council attended the meeting to inform the Greener 
Select Committee’s review into local food production by providing information on 
allotments.   
Members were informed that Newbury Town Council was undertaking a project called 
Sustainable Newbury that contained elements looking at local food production.  As well 
as this project the Town Council also ran a number of allotments. 
The Town Council had produced an allotment strategy and were committed to promoting 
healthy living through the development and management of six allotment sites in 
Newbury.  The Town Council worked to improve the allotment sites and their 
management.   
Members were informed that there used to be a large waiting list for allotments but this 
had dropped over the past few months, although the waiting list had begun to rise again.  
There were two main factors that could have been the cause of the fall in the waiting list: 
a number of the allotment plots had been reduced in size that resulted in more plots 
being available and there had been an increase in the cost of renting a plot.   
The Town Council felt that allotment owners got good value for money from the rent and 
there had recently been improvements to the security of sites.  The recent increase in the 
rent had not prevented people getting an allotment and although payments could be 
spread over a year most people paid their annual rent in full in one go. 
As well as renting allotments to residents the Town Council also worked with local 
schools, people with mental health conditions and people on drug rehabilitation courses.   
Members were also informed how the South Newbury Allotments Tenants Association 
was the largest in the area and worked together to bulk-buy materials and share produce.   
Newbury Town Council had also established the Growing in the Community initiative to 
alleviate concern that some of the allotments were becoming run down.  The initiative 
allowed local tenant associations to take over the management and maintenance of 

Agenda Item 2.

Page 1



GREENER SELECT COMMITTEE - 7 SEPTEMBER 2010 - MINUTES 
 

 
 
 

2 

allotments if it was felt that the Town Council was not meeting its obligations; to date no 
association had taken up this offer. 
Members were informed that not all surrounding parish councils had allotments and thus 
some allotment tenants come from outside the ward area.  Members felt that other town 
and parish councils should be encouraged to introduce allotments.  It was acknowledged 
that the cost in purchasing land was a hindrance.    
As the produce from allotments could not be sold tenants usually traded excess produce 
or gave food away. 
Whilst discussing the presentation the following points were raised: 

• The current waiting list had 73 people from within the parish and about 98 people 
including people from outside the parish.  It was acknowledged that there might be 
a number of people on both lists. 

• Some people had more than one plot and that over the six sites there were 560 
plots. 

• The Town Council helped people make better use of their allotments and if a 
tenant was finding it difficult to manage a full plot other tenants would either help 
or the site may be split into a number of smaller plots.  

• Sustainable Newbury was a mixture of people who were interested in 
sustainability.  They organised a competition on how to be more sustainable; the 
winner suggested planting fruit trees on public land to be harvested by the 
community.  The Town Council were considering a pilot in Victoria Park. 

• Members asked if it was known how many allotments there were in West 
Berkshire.   It was suggested that the 2001 census might contain this information 
or parish / town councils might know.  

• Historically houses had large gardens to allow residents to grow their own food. 

• It was suggested that Newbury Town Council could look at having a charitable 
stall at the market where people could donate surplus produce to be sold with the 
proceeds going to local charities.  It was noted that current market stall holders 
would need to be consulted and a side benefit might be that it attracted more 
customers to the market.  

• It was recommended that West Berkshire Council should produce guidance for 
parish / town councils on how to introduce allotments. 

• It was recommended that a District Parish Conference should discuss 
sustainability which would also include a discussion on allotments.  

• It was noted that if 6 people petitioned for an allotment the local council would 
have to provide one.  

Members considered the draft findings of the review into local food and recommended 
that the report progress to Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee with the 
addition of the recommendations from the presentation on allotments being added.   

Page 2



GREENER SELECT COMMITTEE - 7 SEPTEMBER 2010 - MINUTES 
 

 
 
 

3 

John Ashworth informed that following the Greener Select Committees meeting with 
Kelvin Hughes, West Berkshire Local Strategic Partnership Greener Sub-Committee 
Chair, it had been recommended that the cost of the local food base survey be scaled 
back to a more affordable option with the funding coming from West Berkshire Council 
and the Atomic Weapons Establishment.  
 

RESOLVED that the draft recommendations be considered by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Commission.  

14. Waste Collection and Fly Tipping 
Andrew Deacon, Waste Manager, attended the meeting to update Members on statistics 
regarding assisted collections, wheeled recycling boxes and fly tipping.   
Members were informed that the Council provided an assisted collection service.  There 
were approximately 64,000 weekly waste collections and approximately 32,000 
fortnightly green waste collections and approximately 32,000 fortnightly recyclable waste 
collections.  
At the start of the new waste contract in 2008 there were about 641 assisted collections; 
in January 2010 this had increased to about 888. 
Members were informed that the majority of people who had assisted waste collection 
had contacted streetcare enquiring about help.  The service was there to help residents 
who were unable to get their recycling boxes to the street for collection. 
With regards to wheeled boxes for recycling containers Members were informed that a 
number of different types of wheeled containers were available to assist residents in 
placing waste containers at the curb side for collection.  The Council had highlighted a 
particular type of wheeled box through its waste newsletter; so far the supplier had sold 
30 units.  Through a future waste news letter further boxes would be highlighted. 
Members were also shown a graph highlighting the level of fly tipping since the start of 
the integrated waste management contract.  The graph highlighted the amount of fly 
tipping and the number of incidents that were collected by Veolia under the contract.  Not 
all incidents of fly tipping were collected as they might have occurred on private land, in 
these instances the owner would be contacted and advised on the best course of action.  
The committee were informed that if private data was found in material fly tipped then 
action would be taken against those concerned.  In certain instances the Environment 
Agency  would be called in to take action and prosecute offenders.  Members were 
informed that incidents had occurred were households had hired house clearing 
companies who had then flytipped belongings, when evidence was available legal action 
would be undertaken.  
Members questioned how many households put out the green recycling bins and what 
percentage used the green recycling boxes.  Andrew Deacon said he would see if it was 
possible to produce more detailed recycling statistics.   
Concern was raised about landowners having to be responsible for removing waste that 
had been dumped on their land. Members also discussed how in the USA local 
authorities were more proactive when the owner of land could not be identified and legal 
action was undertaken to acquire and sell the land. 

15. Work Programme 
Members noted the Greener Select Committee’s work programme.  
 

 
 

Page 3



GREENER SELECT COMMITTEE - 7 SEPTEMBER 2010 - MINUTES 
 

 
 
 

4 

(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.45 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 4



 

West Berkshire Council Greener Select Committee 14 December 2010 

Title of Report: Rights of Way Improvement Plan 

Report to be 
considered by: 

Greener Select Committee 

Date of Meeting: 14 December 2010 

[...]
l Greener Select Committee 14 December 2010 

Title of Report: Renewable Energy in West Berkshire 

Report to be 
considered by: 

Greener Select Committee 

Date of Meeting: 14th December 2010 

Forward Plan Ref: N/A 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

This report is in response to two separate but related 
Council motions, dated March and September 2010, 
concerning renewable energy within West Berkshire 
and West Berkshire Council. 
 

Recommended Action: 
 

1) That the LSP Greener Partnership are best placed 
for taking on responsibility for, and producing, a West 
Berkshire Renewable Energy Strategy.  
2)That the Council Energy Team finalise an Energy 
Strategy, to include policy on renewable energy, for 
West Berkshire Council.  
 

Reason for decision to be 
taken: 
 

To set out the Council's current position regards 
renewable energy in West Berkshire 
 

Other options considered: 
 

      
 

Key background 
documentation: 

'The Energy Act 2008', 'The Climate Change Act 2008', 
'The UK Renewable Energy Strategy 2009', 'Berkshire 
Renewable Energy - 2020, Evidence Base & 
Recommendations' 2010. 

 
The proposals contained in this report will help to achieve the following Council Plan 
Priority(ies): 
 CPP1 – Support our communities through the economic downturn – to alleviate 

the impact on different communities and individuals who find themselves out of work 
and/or disadvantaged 

 CPP2 – Raise levels of educational achievement – improving school performance 
levels 

 CPP3 – Reduce crime and the fear of crime 
 

The proposals will also help achieve the following Council Plan Theme(s): 
 CPT1   - Better Roads and Transport 
 CPT2   - Thriving Town Centres 
 CPT3   - Affordable Housing 
 CPT4   - High Quality Planning 
 CPT5   - Cleaner and Greener 
 CPT6   - Vibrant Villages 
 CPT7   - Safer and Stronger Communities 
 CPT8   - A Healthier Life 
 CPT9   - Successful Schools and Learning 
 CPT10 - Promoting Independence 
 CPT11 - Protecting Vulnerable People 

A
[...]
 completed if your report will not 
progress beyond Corporate or Management Board. 
 

Is this item subject to call-in? Yes:   No:   

If not subject to call-in please put a cross in the appropriate box: 

The item is due to be referred to Council for final approval  
Delays in implementation could have serious financial implications for the Council  
Delays in implementation could compromise the Council’s position   
Considered or reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny Commission or associated 
Task Groups within preceding six months 

 

Item is Urgent Key Decision  

Page 97



 

 
West Berkshire Council Greener Select Committee 14 December 2010 

Executive Summary 
 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 This report is in direct response to two separate but related Council motions on 
renewable energy, dated March and September 2010, which were passed for 
consideration to the Greener Select Committee. The motions can be found in full in 
Appendix A and B respectively. 

1.2 The aim of the report is to first put into context the national, regional and local policy 
and financial drivers for renewable energy. It will then provide a high level summary 
of the current level of renewable energy within West Berkshire Council and West 
Berkshire. Finally it will outline the potential next steps for consideration by the 
Greener Select Committee. 

2. Background & Context 

2.1 The last few years, and especially the last 6 months, have seen a number of 
developments relating to sources of renewable energy, encouraging administrations 
to adopt a more proactive stance at the national, regional and local level.  

2.2 In 2007, the UK agreed with other EU Member States to an EU-wide target of 20% 
of the EU’s total energy consumption to come from renewable sources by 2020. 
The UK share of this overall target is to achieve 15% of the UK’s total energy 
consumption to come from renewable sources by 2020. 

2.3 One of the drivers employed by the Government is greater financial support for 
r
[...]
 kW or 0.7 MW.   

2.10 The Council is also working with ‘Partnership for Renewables’, an arm of the 
Carbon Trust, to review the potential for large wind turbine development on its own 
land. This study has now identified a preferred site and further consultation work is 
required to ensure that this is feasible and does not impact on any other Council 
strategy. 

3. Conclusion and Recommendations 

3.1 With West Berkshire being part of the area covered by the overall target for the 
Thames Valley and Surrey region there is an absence of specific Local Authority 
targets within the South East Plan. There is therefore a requirement for a more 
detailed bottom-up study for renewable energy within West Berkshire. 
Encompassing the results of high level Berkshire studies already undertaken by 
Thames Valley Energy and potentially looking in more detail at those sites identified 
in Appendix C, it is recommended that responsibility for undertaking such a study 
best sits with the LSP Greener sub-partnership. 

3.2 The Cleaner Greener group responsible for delivering the Council’s Cleaner 
Greener agenda have made a request of the Energy Team for a generic high level 
Council Policy on renewable energy. To include policy and procedure for large and 
small scale implementation of renewable energy, this will be taken on as part of a 
more expansive piece of work to design and implement an Energy Strategy for 
West Berkshire Council 

Recommendations 

3.3 That the LSP Greener Partnership are best placed for taking on responsibility 
for, and producing, a West Berkshire Renewable Energy Strategy.  

3.4 That the Council Energy Team finalise an Energy Strategy, to include policy 
on renewable energy, for West Berkshire Council. 

 

 

Page 99



 

 
West Berkshire Council Greener Select Committee 14 December 2010 

Executive Report 
 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 This report is in direct response to two separate but related Council motions on 
renewable energy, dated March and September 2010, which were passed for 
consideration to the Greener Select Committee. The motions can be found in full in 
Appendix A and B respectively. 

1.2 As there is considerable overlap between the two individual motions it was agreed 
with the chairman of the Greener Select Committee that they could be dealt with in 
one report. 

1.3 The aim of the report is to first put into context the national, regional and local policy 
and financial drivers for renewable energy. It will then provide a high level summary 
of the current level of renewable energy within West Berkshire Council and West 
Berkshire. Finally it will outline the potential next steps for consideration by the 
Greener Select Committee. 

2. Background and Context 

2.1 The last few years have seen a number of developments relating to sources of 
renewable energy, encouraging administrations to adopt a more proactive stance at 
the national, regional and local level. This section reviews the key policies and 
drivers that will impinge on West Berkshire and sets the context within which any 
renewable energy strategy will have to be delivered. 

National 

2.2 In 2007, the UK agreed with other EU Member States to an EU-wide target of 20% 
of the EU’s total energy consumption to come from renewable sources by 2020. 
The UK share of this overall target is to achieve 15% of the UK’s total energy 
consumption to come from renewable sources by 2020. 

2.3 The UK Renewable Energy Strategy, 2009, outlines the path to achieving this target 
by 2020 and the size of the challenge. 

2.4 One of the drivers employed by the Government is greater financial support for 
renewable energy in the form of the ‘Feed in Tariff’ and the ‘Renewable Heat 
Incentive’. 

2.5 Introduced in April 2010, the ‘Feed in Tariff’ scheme (FITs) guarantees a minimum 
payment for all electricity generated by certain types of microgeneration technology 
up to 5 MW, as well as a separate payment for the electricity exported to grid. T
[...]
o design and implement an Energy Strategy for 
West Berkshire Council. 

4.7 Any specific renewable energy policy has to be in context of the current situation 
and where the Council wishes to position itself with regards renewable energy 
technologies in a developing and evolving market. The question that needs to be 
answered is ‘does the Council wish to adopt a high risk strategy by being seen as a 
leader, implementing relatively new technologies in potentially untested situations?’, 
or, ‘does it prefer to adopt a low risk strategy by following the market, allowing 
others to take the risk?’ 

Page 104



 

 
West Berkshire Council Greener Select Committee 14 December 2010 

4.8 There also needs to be an understanding that renewables is not the only solution to 
energy concerns and that they need to be considered as part of a balanced 
strategic approach to energy reduction and efficiency. 

Recommendations  

4.9 That the LSP Greener Partnership are best placed for taking on responsibility 
for, and producing, a West Berkshire Renewable Energy Strategy.  

4.10 That the Council Energy Team finalise an Energy Strategy, to include policy 
on renewable energy, for West Berkshire Council. 

 
 
Appendices 
 
 
Appendix A – Council Motion dated March 2010 
Appendix B – Council Motion dated September 2010 
Appendix C – West Berkshire selected site opportunities 
Appendix D – Renewable Energy Statistics 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Consultees 
 
Local Stakeholders: Cllr Hilary Cole 

Officers Consulted: John Ashworth, Gabrielle Esplin, Philip Newton, Alistair Buckley, 
Anthony Armitage, Andy Green, Andrew Deacon 

Trade Union: N/A 
 

Page 105



 

 
West Berkshire Council Greener Select Committee 14 December 2010 

 
 
Appendix A – Council Motion dated March 2010. 
 
1.1             At the meeting of Council on 4 March 2010 the following motion was submitted in 

the name of Councillor Royce Longton: 

1.2              “This Council notes: 

(a)     That generation of energy from

Minutes of the meeting


 
These Minutes have been amended. Please see Minutes of 16 February 2011 for amendments. 
 

 

GREENER SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
TUESDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2010 

 
Councillors Present: Roger Hunneman, Tim Metcalfe, Tony Vickers (Vice-Chairman) and 
Emma Webster (Chairman) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Peter Argyle 
 

Councillor(s) Absent: Councillor Howard Bairstow 
 
PART I 
 

16. Minutes 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 7th September 2010 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Vice-Chairman. 

17. Declarations of Interest 
Councillor Tony Vickers declared an interest in Agenda Item 5, but reported that, as his 
interest was not personal and prejudicial, he determined to remain to take part in the 
debate and vote on the matter. 

18. Waste Management 
The Committee considered a verbal update (Agenda Item 4) concerning actions arising 
from their previous discussion regarding flytipping and waste management. 

Andrew Deacon, Waste Manager, attended the meeting to answer the questions raised 
by Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission and any other 
questions Members had. 

Members informed Andrew Deacon that representatives from Sovereign Housing had 
indicated that fly tipping had increased since the Council removed free of charge bulky 
waste collection.  There had been incidents of furniture being left in tenants front gardens 
as they did not wish to or could not afford to have them removed.   

Andrew Deacon replied that incidents of fly tipping were recorded and that since the new 
waste management contract had been introduced there had been no noticeable change 
in the level of fly tipping and last year saw a drop in incidents.  Data for fly tipping of large 
bulky waste was reported by the Environment Agency, and this could be monitored and 
reported back to the Select Committee every six months if required. 

With regards to Sovereign Housing’s view that fly tipping was on the increase, Members 
were informed that this was due to the way Sovereign Housing recorded their figures.  
The Council recorded incidents of fly tipping whilst Sovereign Housing recorded the 
number of items that were dumped.  The Council were working with Sovereign Housing 
and the wardens to get a better understanding of the situation and how best to record 
data. 



GREENER SELECT COMMITTEE - 14 DECEMBER 2010 - MINUTES 
 

 
 
 

2 

It was noted that if a resident left bulky items on their own property this would not be 
classed as an incident of fly tipping by the Council. 

Councillor Webster Joined the meeting.   

Members asked how much fly tipping collection cost the Council and if there had been an 
increase in dumped waste that also saw an increase in vermin and how the Council 
helped deal with such problems.  The Committee were informed that there was no 
separate cost code for the collection of waste fly tipped as this was covered under duties 
laid out as part of the new waste management contract.  The Council had not recorded 
an increase in fly tipping and with regards to vermin the authority’s environmental officers 
provided advice to the public on how best to deal with any vermin infestation.  

With regards to recycling centres not accepting paint pots, Andrew Deacon informed the 
Committee that if the paint was solidified, for example by mixing it with sand, then the 
Newtown Road recycling centre would accept paint pots.  The centre also had a 
containment unit for dangerous liquids.  Members requested that this information be 
added to resident’s newsletters.  

Councillor Webster took the chair.  

19. Rights of Way Improvement Plan 
(Councillor Tony Vickers declared that he was a Member of the Local Access Forum.  As 
his interest was neither personal nor prejudicial, he determined to remain to take part in 
the debate and vote on the matter). 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) regarding the Rights of Way 
Improvement Plan. 

Elaine Cox, Senior Rights of Way Officer, and Dr Janice Bridger, Local Access Forum, 
attended the meeting to present the Rights of Way Improvement Plan (ROWIP) and its 
associated action plan. 

Elaine Cox informed the Committee that the Council had a statutory duty to produce a 
ROWIP, under the Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000.  The ROWIP was produced 
as a means of identifying changes, for both the management and improvement, to the 
Council’s rights of way network. 

The ROWIP formed part of the Local Transport Plan and was also being included in the 
Local Transport Plan Three that was currently out for consultation.  

Whilst developing the ROWIP an extensive consultation exercise had been undertaken 
with the responses being divided between improvements to the management of the rights 
of way network and improvements to the network itself.    

The action plan had been developed after consultation and was set at a strategic level 
rather than concentrating on individual improvement projects.  Parts of the action plan 
were already being implemented and these included cost saving exercises such as 
improved enforcement work to get land owners to carry out their responsibilities rather 
than the Council having to act, by identifying other funding streams and by providing 



GREENER SELECT COMMITTEE - 14 DECEMBER 2010 - MINUTES 
 

 
 
 

3 

support for other groups who wished to improve the network.  Members were informed 
that each year there was about 1700 volunteers working on the rights of way network. 

The Council also worked with Parish Councils on their development of Parish Plans if 
they wished to include elements of public access. 

Janice Bridger informed Members that as well as being a member of the Local Access 
Forum she had also worked with Chieveley Parish Council on their Parish Plan.  
Members were informed that whilst undertaking consultation for the Chieveley Parish 
Plan 82% of respondents valued their access to footpaths, bridleways and byways.   68% 
of those who used the byways had concern regarding their safety when the byway used 
the local road network. 

Members were informed that the Local Access Forum were working with parish councils 
to help improve access with joint working with other agencies.  Improvements was not 
just a matter of increased funding but also better working relations with landowners. 

Whilst considering the report the Committee raised the following points: 

• A lot of users of the rights of way network undertook circular routes that more than 
often took them onto the public highway.  As mentioned this raised concerns about 
road safety, especially on minor roads. 

• Highway engineers needed to be mindful of all users of our road network rather 
than concentrating on motorised vehicles. 

• It was important to bring together people representing different agencies and 
backgrounds to help maintain and improve peoples access to the rights of ay 
network.  

• The report highlighted the size of the task required to maintain the current network 
and how this was a huge undertaking for the local authority.  It was suggested that 
local parish and town councils might be better able to undertake this responsibility 
due to their local knowledge and ability to raise funds via the precept.  

• Members noted the excellent work undertaken by the Council in this field 
considering the level of funding. 

• Members were encouraged by the example of how in Cornwall the council worked 
with its parish councils to show them what legislative powers they had to help 
improve the local network.  Members supported the idea of holding a similar 
workshop.  

• It was important to remember the security risks associated with allowing people 
greater access under rights of way legislation.  Members agreed that there was a 
difference between the improved security of having more people witnessing 
potential incidents in the countryside, than that of opening access to both rural and 
urban centres to those of ill repute.  

• Although increased access to the countryside was important there were problems 
for farmers with some of the new swing gates that although allowed better access 
to the countryside also allowed livestock to escape.  

• There needed to be better education or information made available to the type of 
access that was permitted under right of way legislation.  



GREENER SELECT COMMITTEE - 14 DECEMBER 2010 - MINUTES 
 

 
 
 

4 

• It was noted that the majority of people who broke the speed limit on country roads 
was local traffic. 

• As the Local Transport Plan encouraged joined up cycle routes it should also 
include joined up walking routes. 

• It was suggested that the Council should consider joint service arrangements with 
other authorities to help maximise resources and help others learn from the good 
work undertaken in west Berkshire.  

• Parish Councils should be encouraged to develop community circuits to improve 
access and highlight problem areas throughout the district. 

• The Council should ask national Government to simplify legislation to make it 
easier for compromises between landowners and interest groups to be met. It was 
felt that current legislation was a hindrance when trying to find compromises when 
looking at rights of way access.         

Resolved that: The report and evidence given be noted.  

20. Renewable Energy in West Berkshire 
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 6) regarding renewable energy in West 
Berkshire. 

Adrian Slaughter, Building Energy Officer, attended the meeting to present a report 
responding to two motions of Council regarding renewable energy.   

Members were informed that recently there had been a number of developments relating 
to sources of renewable energy, encouraging administrations to adopt a more proactive 
stance to national and local targets.  

When the Government extended the benefits that could be gained under the ‘Feed in 
Tariff’ officers talked to suppliers to assess the best way of increasing the amount of 
renewable energy the authority could produce locally. 

Three options were considered in helping the Council meet its obligations; they were 
leasing Council property roof space to private investors, the Council investing in new 
technology itself or a combination of the two options. 

Members were informed that the Council and private investors only had until March 2012 
to take advantage of the current level of taffifs.  

So far the Council had not leased space on its properties to private companies due to the 
complex break clauses that would be detrimental to such arrangements.  The 
Government were looking at introducing a policy framework to make it easier for such 
contracts to be established.  

In consideration of the report the following points were raised: 

• There were too many companies offering expert conflicting advice that confused 
those who wished to take advantage of Government incentives with regards to 
renewable energy.  

• Members were pleased to see that the Government, under the Localism Bill, was 
encouraging the establishment of Community Land Trusts.  Members agreed that 



GREENER SELECT COMMITTEE - 14 DECEMBER 2010 - MINUTES 
 

 
 
 

5 

the initiatives highlighted under section 2.17 of the report should be incorporated 
into the committee’s recommendations.  

• It was recommended that schools should take advantage of ‘leaseback’ schemes 
as highlighted in section 2.20 of the report.  

• The Council should encourage people to undertake renewable energy schemes 
and consider introducing loan schemes.  

• It was agreed that although we could not force schools to take advantage of 
renewable energy projects, school buildings should be included in the Council’s 
definition of its estates when introducing its policies.  

• The Council had identified a potential site for a wind farm upon Council owned 
property, however concern had been raised about its validity by the Councils 
Property and Planning services.  

• Members asked if the education centre proposed for Padworth could also include 
information regarding renewable energy.  It was noted that the Thatcham 
Discovery Centre already provided such education facilities.  

• Members accepted the recommendations proposed in the report and asked for an 
update on progress at the March 2011 meeting. 

Resolved that:  

• The Local Strategic Partnership were best placed for taking on responsibility for, 
and producing, a West Berkshire Renewable Energy Strategy. 

• That the Council’s Energy Team finalise an Energy Strategy, to include policy on 
renewable energy, for West Berkshire Council’s estate that included school 
buildings. 

• That the Council examine ways in helping / facilitating others to take up projects 
under the Localism Bill.  

• That the Council should investigate introducing a loan scheme to assist schools 
undertaking renewable energy projects.  

21. Work Programme 
Members suggested that the following items should be considered for inclusion on the 
Greener Select Committee’s Work Programme: 

• An update on the renewable energy be provided at the March 2011 meeting. 
• That the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Select Committee scope a potential 

review into planning policy and waste management.   
• That an update on the Local Strategic Partnership’s work on fuel poverty be 

presented at the March 2011 meeting. 
 
(The meeting commenced at 6.35 pm and closed at 8.25 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


